— PART 1 —

CONSUMER AND EMPLOYMENT PROTECTION

CE301*

Electricity Act 1945

Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Electricity (Licensing)* Amendment Regulations 2003.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Electricity* (*Licensing*) Regulations 1991*.

[* Reprinted as at 26 February 1997. For amendments to 24 December 2002 see 2001 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 80.]

3. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) in item 1(a) by deleting "25" and inserting instead —
 " 30 ";
- (b) in item 1(b) by deleting "40" and inserting instead " 50 ":
- (c) in item 2(a) by deleting "45" and inserting instead —
 "60";
- (d) in item 2(b) by deleting "280" and inserting instead " 320 ";
- (e) in item 2(c) by deleting "140" and inserting instead —
 "160".

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.